

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 1668, CUTTACK, MONDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2015/ MARGASIRA 16, 1937

HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 27th November, 2015

S.R.O.No.581/2015— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Odisha is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Odisha Town Planning Service Rules, 1970, namely:—

1. Short title and Commencement:

- (1) These Rule may be called the Odisha Town Planning Service Amendment Rules, 2015.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the *Odisha* Gazette.
- 2. In the Odisha Town Planning Service Rules, 1970 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules), in rule-9 in item I in clause (b),—
 - (a) in sub-clause A(i) under heading Essential, for the words "Degree in Regional/ Town Planning" the words "Post Graduate Degree/ Post Graduate Diploma in Regional/ Town planning" (equivalent to Post Graduate Degree), shall be substituted.
 - (b) in sub-clause B (ii) under heading Essential, for the words "Degree in Regional/ Town Planning" the words "Post Graduate Degree/ Post Graduate Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" (equivalent to Post Graduate Degree), shall be substituted.
 - (c) in sub-clause C(ii) under heading Essential, for the words "Degree in Regional/ Town Planning" the words "Post Graduate Degree/ Post Graduate Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" (equivalent to Post Graduate Degree), shall be substituted.
 - 3. In the said rules in rule-9,—
 - (a) in item II in clause (b) in sub-clause (ii) under heading Essential, for the words "Degree or Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" the words "Post Graduate Degree/Post Graduate Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" (equivalent to Post Graduate Degree), shall be substituted.

- (b) in item III in clause (b) in sub-clause (ii) under heading Essential, for the words "Degree or Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" the words "Post Graduate Degree/ Post Graduate Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" (equivalent to Post Graduate Degree), shall be substituted.
- (c) in item IV in clause (b) in sub-clause (ii) under heading Essential, for the words "Degree or Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" the words "Post Graduate Degree/ Post Graduate Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" (equivalent to Post Graduate Degree), shall be substituted.
- **4.** (1) In the said rules, in rule-11—
 - (a) In item IV, for the words "Degree/ Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" the words "Post Graduate Degree/Post Graduate Diploma in Regional/Town Planning" (equivalent to Post Graduate Degree), shall be substituted.
 - (b) in item V, for the words "Degree/ Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" the words "Post Graduate Degree/ Post Graduate Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" (equivalent to Post Graduate Degree), shall be substituted.
 - (c) in item VI, for the words "Degree/Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" the words "Post Graduate Degree/ Post Graduate Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" (equivalent to Post Graduate Degree), shall be substituted.
 - (d) in item VII, for the words "Degree/Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" the words "Post Graduate Degree/ Post Graduate Diploma in Regional/ Town Planning" (equivalent to Post Graduate Degree), shall be substituted.

[No.30579–HUD-TP-HR-0024/2015/HUD.]

By Order of the Governor

G. MATHI VATHANAN

Commissioner-cum-Secretary to Government
